

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	CASE NO. 13 CR 515
)	
v.)	
)	JUDGE REBECCA R. PALLMEYER
DMITRY FIRTASH, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DMITRY FIRTASH'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. Dismissal Is Warranted Because Venue In The Northern District of Illinois Is Improper.....	4
II. The RICO, Money Laundering, And Travel Act Counts (Counts One, Two, Three, And Four) Fail Because These Statutes Do Not Apply Extraterritorially And Jurisdiction Is Not Proper In The United States.....	8
A. The RICO Count Fails Because There Is No Allegation Of A Significant Effect On United States Commerce And Neither The Money Laundering Nor The Travel Act Statutes Apply Extraterritorially Here.	9
1. This Court Should Dismiss The RICO Count Because The Charged RICO Enterprise Does Not Affect United States Commerce In A Significant Way.....	10
2. The Predicate Money Laundering Statute Does Not Apply Extraterritorially Or Domestically.	11
3. The Predicate Travel Act Statute Does Not Apply Extraterritorially Or Domestically.	14
a. The Travel Act Is Not Extraterritorial	14
b. The Travel Act Does Not Have Domestic Application.....	15
i. Interstate Travel Is Irrelevant To Whether The Travel Act Can Apply To Foreign Conduct.	15
ii. The Two Allegations Of Foreign Travel In The Indictment Are Incidental And Do Not Support Travel Act Jurisdiction.	16
iii. U.S. Email And/Or Cell Phone Use Unconnected And/Or Incidental With Illegal Activity Does Not Support Travel Act Jurisdiction.	18
B. There Is No Jurisdiction For The Money Laundering (Count Two)	19

C.	There Is No Jurisdiction For The Travel Act Counts (Counts Three And Four).....	19
III.	The FCPA Charge Fails For Lack Of Jurisdiction In The United States.....	19
IV.	This Court Should Dismiss The Indictment Because Prosecuting Firtash In The United States Violates His Due Process Rights.....	23
A.	The Indictment Violates Firtash’s Due Process Rights As A Matter Of International Law.....	25
1.	The Allegations Against Firtash Have No Substantial Effect On The United States And Do Not Impact The Security Of The United States Or Any Other Interest.	28
2.	Prosecution Of Firtash In The United States Is Unreasonable.....	33
B.	The Indictment Violates Firtash’s Due Process Rights Because There Is No Substantial Nexus Between The Conduct Charged In The Indictment And The United States.	35
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	32, 33
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 1277 (7th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	2, 9
<i>Benz v. Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 33 U.S. 138 (1957).....	3
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	7
<i>Cedeno v. Intech Grp., Inc.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	2, 3, 9
<i>Europe & Overseas Commodity Traders, SA v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>European Community v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>F. Hoffmann-La-Roche Ltd. v. Empagran</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	2, 26
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	9
<i>Gebardi v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 112 (1932).....	21, 22
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	23
<i>In re Hijazi</i> , 589 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....24

J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,
564 U.S. 873 (2011).....24

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013).....2, 9, 23

*Matter of Warrant to Search Certain E-Mail Account Controlled and Maintained
by Microsoft Corp.*,
829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016).....2

Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.,
550 U.S. 437 (2007).....2, 8, 28

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank, Ltd.
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....9, 13, 14, 23

Rewis v. United States,
401 U.S. 808 (1971).....16

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community,
136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)..... *passim*

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993).....3, 9

Small v. United States,
544 U.S. 385 (2005).....3

Smith v. United States,
507 U.S. 197 (1993).....9

Textor v. Bd. of Regents of N. Ill. Univ.,
711 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1983)4

Travis v. United States,
364 U.S. 631 (1961).....5

United States v. Al Kassar,
660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2014).....30

United States v. Ali,
718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....23

United States v. Altobella,
442 F.2d 310 (7th Cir. 1971)15, 17

United States v. Approx. \$25,829,681.80 in Funds,
 No. 98 Civ. 2682, 1999 WL 1080370 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 1999)12

United States v. Bezmalinovic,
 962 F. Supp. 435 (2d Cir. 1997)8

United States v. Bodmer,
 342 F. Supp. 2d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....21

United States v. Botticello,
 422 F.2d 83 (2d. Cir. 1970).....17

United States v. Brehm,
 691 F.3d 547 (4th Cir. 2012)30

United States v. Briggs,
 700 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1983)15

United States v. Budovsky,
 No. 13cr368, 2015 WL 5602853 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2015).....31

United States v. Cabrales,
 524 U.S. 1 (1998).....5

United States v. Cardales,
 168 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 1999).....24

United States v Castle,
 925 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1991)21, 22, 23

United States v. Columbo-Colella,
 604 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1979)27, 32, 33

United States v. Davis,
 905 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1990)24, 30

United States v. Galvis-Pena,
 No. 1:09-cr-25, 2012 WL 425240 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 2012)12

United States v. Garcia,
 533 F. App’x 967 (11th Cir. 2013)12

United States v. Geibel,
 369 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2004).....6

United States v. Hayes,
 No. 12 MJ 3229, 2015 WL 1740830 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20. 2015)24

United States v. Hijazi,
845 F. Supp. 2d 874 (C.D. Ill. 2011)26, 30

United States v. Hoskins,
123 F. Supp. 3d 316 (D. Conn. 2015).....20, 21, 22, 23

United States v. Isaacs,
493 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir. 1974)17

United States v. Jang,
No. 1:07-cr-52-DFH-KPF, 2007 WL 4616927 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2007).....7, 8

United States v. Javino,
960 F.2d 1137 (2d Cir. 1992).....34

United States v. Jefferson,
594 F. Supp. 2d 655 (E.D. Va. 2009)19

United States v. Johnson,
323 U.S. 273 (1944).....4, 5, 7

United States v. Kashamu,
15 F. Supp. 3d 854 (N.D. Ill. 2014)26

United States v. Lloyds TBS Bank PLC,
639 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....34

United States v. Martinez-Hidalgo,
993 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1993).....25

United States v. McCormick,
442 F.2d 316 (7th Cir. 1961)17

United States v. McNeal,
77 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 1996)17

United States v. McPhee,
336 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2003)11

United States v. Mostafa,
965 F. Supp. 2d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....30

United States v. Muhammad,
502 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2007)6

United States v. Muskovsky,
863 F.3d 1319 (7th Cir. 1988)17

United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.,
109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....26

United States v. Noriega,
683 F. Supp. 1373 (S.D. Fl. 1988).....24

United States v. Perlaza,
439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006)31, 33

United States v. Peterson,
812 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1987)30

United States v. Royer,
549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008).....6

United States v. Sidorenko,
102 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2015)29, 32, 33

United States v. Stein,
Crim. A. No. 93-375, 1994 WL 285020 (E.D. La. June 23, 1994)12, 13

United States v. Svoboda,
347 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2003).....8

United States v. Vanichromanee,
742 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1984)15

United States v. Yousef,
327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....24, 30

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1 *et seq.*19

15 U.S.C. §§ 78dd-2(a).....19

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(g)(2)(A).....19

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-3(a).....19, 20

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-3(f)(1).....1

18 U.S.C. § 1952.....14, 15

18 U.S.C. § 1952(a)14

18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1956(f)(1).....	11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d).....	9, 10
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b).....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 18.....	5
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 831, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 14, <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin News 4121.....	22
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 402.....	26, 27
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 403.....	26, 27
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 403(1).....	27
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 403(2).....	26, 27
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 403(2)(a).....	26
S. Rep. 99-433.....	13
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	24
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	5
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	5
